15, 2025, inter-alia, had considered and approved the following matters: 

1. Abrogation of the decision to issue 1 (one) additional equity share under the proposed preferential 

allotment taken in the previous meeting held on December 12, 2025. 

The Company had initially proposed to issue 46,97,311 (Forty-Six Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand Three 

Hundred Eleven) Equity Shares as per the In-principal application submitted to the BSE Limited (“Stock 

Exchange”) under the Preferential allotment process. However, pursuant to the revision in the swap ratio 

the resultant share entitlement calculation necessitated a rounding adjustment.

[...]

In order to ensure accurate implementation of the revised swap ratio and to avoid fractional entitlements, 

the Board had approved the issuance of 1 (one) additional equity share, thereby revising the total number 

of shares proposed to be allotted from 46,97,311 (Forty-Six Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand Three 

Hundred Eleven) to 46,97,312 (Forty-Six Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Twelve) equity 

shares. 

However, in line with the discussions held with the Stock Exchange it has been decided not to round up 
the fractional entitlements. Hence the number of Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Preferential 
Allotment will be as under: